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MKM ENGINEERING
Oil andGas Consulting Services

3905 Saganore Hill Caurt
Plano, Texas 75A25

May21,2018

Mr" Rafael Finedo
Mineral Hill Indushies Ltd.
#nA-422 Richuds Street
VarconverBc, Canada
Y6E2Z4

Dearl\dr. Pinedo:

As requested an estimate has been made of certain hydrocarbon rcserves to be acquired by
Mineral Hill Industries Ltd. (hereinafter referred to as o'Mineral Hif). The appraised properties
are located in Beaver, Canadian, Creelq Garfield Garvin, Kingfisher; Oklatrom4 Ohnulgee,
Woadso and Woodward Counties, Oklahoma Production data was gmerally available thmugh
October 2A17. This appraisal evaluates Mineral Hill's Proved Developed Producing (PDP),
Proved Non-Mucing (PDNP), Proved Undeveloped (PUD), Probable Producing (PrDP), and
Pmbable Undeveloped {PrUD) reserves. The effective date of this report is March l, 2018.

The table below suromarizes Mineral Hill's net oil and gas reserves and cash flows generated
using the requested price dmk. Results shown below are presented for your infonnation and
should not be constnred &s cur estimate of fair mmket value. As cf Mreh l, Z0lB, Minerat
Hill's net total provd and pmobable reserves have been estimated to be as follows:
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Mineral Hill Industies Ltd.
May 21,2018
Page 2

FNI is after deducting estimated operating and future development costso sevemnce and ad

valorem ta)<es, but before Federal income taxes. Total net Proved and Probble Reserves are

defined as those conventi,onal utrtral gas rod hydracarbon liquid Reserves to Mineral Hill's
interesg after deducting all shrinkage, royalties, oveniding royaltie$, and reversionary intcrests

owned by outside parties that become effective upon payout of specified monetry balances. All
Reserves estimates have been prepaed using standard engineering pnactices g€ileraily accepted

by the petrleum industry and conform to those classifications defined in the Canadian Oil and

Gas Evaluation Handbook f.COGElf). All hydrocarbon liquid Reserves are expressed in

United States barrets t"Bblj sf 42 gallons. Conventional dasnal gas Reserues are exprssed in
thousand standard cubic feet (*Mcf) at the contractual presflIre and tempaafire bases. All
monies are exp'lessedinUnited States dollars ("USD')-

RESERVE ESTIMATE METHODOLOGY
The Reserves estimates contained in this report have been prepad using standard engineering

practices gmeratly accepted by &e pe$oleum industry. Decline curve analysis was used to

estimate the remaining Reserves of pressure depletion resenroirs with etough historical

pr,oduction data to establish decline trend$. Reservoirs under non-pressure depletion drive

mechanisms and non*producing Reserves \rere estimated by vohmetric analysis, research of
analogous reservoirs, or a combination of both. The maximum Reserves life assigned

to wells included in this report is 40 yea$. This report does not include any gas sales

imbalances.

FUTURE PRODUCTION RATES
Initiat production rates are based on clrffent producing rates fm those wells no$. on production.

If a decline Fend has beer estabtishe4 this bend was usd as the basis for estimating fi*$!e
production rates. For resewes not yet on productio& test data and other related infornrafion were

used to etimate initial pmduction rates and sales were estimaf€d to commence at a
daie deemed reasonable based on our experience and judgment.

RESERVE CIASSIFICATION
The Reserves estimates included in this report conform to the guidelines specified by the

COGEH. Formore inforrration regmding reserve classification definitions see Appmdix I.

coMMop_ITY PRIpES
Futrre hydrocarbon r€verlles were estirnated usiag the prices outlined below:

Dates
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Mediur* *il Frice Nat'l Sas Fric*

., $Fbl,_ ..,.,,$mtll,
?0r I
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Mineral Hill Industries Ltd.
May 21,2*1$
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2022
20?3
?*?4
?0?5
2S26
3*??

?h*r*aft*r

73.1 0

?4.50
7$.*
?7.50
79_ls
s*"?*
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3.85
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4.S$
4" 1S

4" 15
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Historical hydrocarbon liquid prices were indexed to the monthly average of the daily closing
prices received at the Cushing, Oklahoma delivery point. The average difference ktween thi
wellhead oil price and &e hm\dEx price represmts adjustrcmh for cnrde quality, marketi*g
fees, BS&W, bansportation costs and purchaser bonuses. These adjustnnents werc applied to thi
NYMEX prices listedin table above.

Historical natural gas prices were indexed to the monthly Henry Hub prices po$ted in the Inside
FERC publication. Historical prices were indexed for each month of available accounting data
The average difference betrreen the wellheadprice and theNYMEX pnice rryresmts adiusanents
for BTU co*ten! mar{reting, and transportation co$s. These adjusmen* wene apptieO to the
NYMEXpdces lisied in table above.

OPERATING E)(PENSES & CAPITAL COSTS
In mcst cases, tlre lease cperating costs used in this evaluation rryesent the average of recent
historical monthly operating costs. In cases where historical lease operating costs were not
available or deecrd to be uareliable for the property, operating costs were estirnated based on
knowtedge of aaralogous wells producing under similar conditioas. The lease oprating expenses
in this report represent field level operating costs and do not include COPAS charges.

Whse available, cryitat costs were estimated using recent historical information rryorted for
analogous expenditures. lVhere rrcent historical infonnation was not available, Authority for
Expenditure f'AFE ) docurnents was used to estimate capital cosfs. Abandonment and
reclanation costs wene included forthe propsrties "nd are shovminee investment column.

Operating expenses and capital costs were escalated at Zo/a per year in the forecast price case in
this evaluation.

DISCLAIMERS

All information to the cperating expenseq price$, and the interests of Mineral Hill in
the properties appraised has be€n accepted as represented- It was not considered necessary to
make a field exanination af the appraisd prcpefties. Data used in perfoming this appraisal
were obtained from Minaal F{ilI, public sources, and otrr orlm files. 

- 
Srryporting *ott bup*tpertinent to the appraisal are retained in our files and are available to you orieslgpatA parties at

yoru convmience.
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Mineral Hill Industie Ltd
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It was beyond the scope of this lvfl(M Engine€ring rcportto evaluate the potential environnental
liability costs fum tlre operation and akndonment of these properties. In additioq no evaluation
was made to de*rmins tre dsgpffi of opmator camplimce with curmt enYiromsrhl nrles,

regulationso ffid rcpo*ing requirements. Therefore, no estimate of the potential economic

liability, if ay, from envirotrmental concenrs is included in &e forecasts prc$eated h€reir'

The Provd and Prcbble Reserves presented in this report are estimates only and should not be

constnred as being exact quantities. They may or may not be actually recovered; an4 if
recovere4 the revesres therefrom ard the astuat costs related ttrcreto could be nrore or less tlran

the estirnated anrormts. Because of governmental policies and uncefiainties of sup'ply and

demand the product prices and the costs incurred in recovering these Reserves may vary frcm
the pnce and cost assrmrptions in this reporl In any case, quantities of Proved and Probabtre

Reserves may increare or dsrciase as a result of ftture operations'

Reserves estinafes for individual properties insluded in this tepfft are only valid ra&en

considered within the context of the overall report and slrauld not be corrsidd
The futrre net income and net preseot value estimates contained in this report do not rrepresmt an

estimate offair market values.

No Reserve Reconciliation has been completed oa these properties at this time.

MKM Enginffiing is independmt with respect to Mineral Hill P€ftoleum Corporation as

prcvided in ttre Stffdards Fertaining to the Estimating and Auditing of Oil and Gas Resenres

Information promulgatd by the Society ofPetolerun Enginee.rs.

CONCLUSIONS

Athched arc surnmary tables of economic analysis of pedicted funre performaace. Other tables
identi$ the proprties appraised with summary Reserves and the economic ftctars applicable to
each. A list of tables is included. Rererves identifid for this report ate not risked.

We appeciate this to have been of service and hop that this report will fuIfilI your
requirements.

Respectfully submitted,

MKM Hh€GEF'TEERtr{G

F***9733

Attacirrnents

Mish-sE* K. efudr*ne* F.H.
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CERTIFICATE OF QUALIFICATION 
 

I, Michele K. Mudrone, registered Professional Engineer in the State of Texas, hereby certify: 
 

1. That I am a registered Professional Engineer in the State of Texas, a member of the 

Society of Petroleum Engineers, and I reside at 3905 Sagamore Hill Court, Plano, Texas. 

2. That I graduated from the Colorado School of Mines with a Bachelor of Science degree 

in Petroleum Engineering in 1976. 

3. That I have been employed in the petroleum industry since graduation in 1976.  During 

the time of employment I have been directly involved in reservoir engineering, 

petrophysical analysis, reservoir simulation, and property evaluation. 

4. That I am presently employed by MKM Engineering which prepared an evaluation 

effective March 1, 2018, for Mineral Hill Industries Ltd. 

5. That the parameters and conditions employed in the evaluation of interests of Mineral 

Hill Industries Ltd., effective March 1, 2018, were examined by me and adopted as 

representative and appropriate in establishing true value of these properties. 

6. That I have not received, nor do I expect to receive, any direct or indirect interest in the 

holdings discussed, or in the securities of the Company. 

7. That I have not examined the chain of title for the properties discussed, but have relied on 

descriptions furnished by the client. 

8. That the aforementioned report was not based on a personal field examination of the 

properties in question; however, such as examination was not deemed necessary in view 

of the information available from public sources and the files of Mineral Hill Industries 

Ltd. 

 Michele K. Mudrone, P.E. 
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GEOLOGICAL DISCUSSION 

 
 
 
The Mineral Hill Industries Ltd. properties are located in ten counties in Oklahoma.  
These counties are Beaver, Canadian, Creek, Garfield, Garvin, Kingfisher, Oklahoma, 
Okmulgee, Woods, and Woodward.  Creek and Okmulgee Counties are the two major 
counties and where most of the development is planned. 
 
The producing intervals are Permian aged zones.  These zones are shallow marine 
limestones and sandstones.  Oil and gas reserves occur at depths from 1,000 to 10,000 
feet.  The 35 active wells produce from the Booch, Chester, Deese, Hunton, Red Fork, 
and Skinner zones. 
 
There are approximately 20 wells that currently are non-producing.  The majority of these 
wells are scheduled to be returned to production over the next 12 months.  Each 
reactivation is estimated to cost between $15,000 and $55,000, depending on the amount 
of work necessary to return the well to production. 
 
Additionally, the leasehold acreage will be developed.  The planned drilling schedule is 
for one well per month starting in January 2019.  The cost to drill and complete each well 
is $120,000 for a Booch or Skinner well and $600,000 for a deeper Hunton or Morrow 
well.  
 
Each of the undeveloped locations are shown on a location map.  The map shows the 
proposed location and all offset wells used for the calculation of the reserves. 
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Oil and Natural Gas Reserves and Net Present Value of Future Net Revenue 

The aggregate gross and net reserves data set forth below is based upon an evaluation by 
MKM Engineering with an effective date of March 1, 2018.  The reserves data summarizes the oil, NGL, 
and conventional natural gas reserves of Mineral Hill Industries Ltd. and the net present values of future 
net revenue for these reserves using forecast prices and costs as well the aggregate net present value of 
future net revenue attributable to the reserves, calculated without discount and using discount rates of 5%, 
10%, 15% and 20%.  The MKM report has been prepared in accordance with the standards contained in 
the Canadian Oil and Gas Evaluation Handbook and the reserve definitions contained in NI 51-101. 

 

    
Summary of Oil and Gas Reserves 

Forecast Prices and Costs  
      
   Light and Medium Oil Conventional Natural Gas Natural Gas Liquids 
  Gross Net Gross Net Gross Net 
Reserves Category (Mbbl) (Mbbl) (MMcf) (MMcf) (Mbbl) (Mbbl) 
    
PROVED    

Developed Producing 161  52  539 140 0 0
Developed Non-Producing 262  201  1,586 1,190 0 0
Undeveloped 312  240  1,721 962 0 0
      

TOTAL PROVED 735  493  3,846 2,292 0 0
    

PROBABLE 262  197  347 214 0 0
      

TOTAL PROVED PLUS PROBABLE 997  690  4,193 2,506 0 0

 
Net Present Values of Future Net Revenues 

Forecast Prices and Costs 
       
  Before Income Taxes Discounted at (% / year)(1) 
  0% 5% 10% 15% 20% 
Reserves Category ($US thousands) ($US thousands) ($US thousands) ($US thousands) ($US thousands)
      
PROVED     
  Developed Producing 2,923 1,753 1,198 893 704 
  Developed Non-Producing 15,728 7,918 4,761 3,228 2,360 
  Undeveloped 15,590 6,944 3,349 1,567 569 

        
TOTAL PROVED 34,241 16,615 9,308 5,688 3,633 
      
PROBABLE 14,030 8,210 5,506 4,020 3,099 
        
TOTAL PROVED PLUS PROBABLE 48,271 24,825 14,814 9,708 6,732 

 
       
  After Income Taxes Discounted at (% / year)(1) 
  0% 5% 10% 15% 20% 
Reserves Category ($US thousands) ($US thousands) ($US thousands) ($US thousands) ($US thousands)
      
PROVED     
  Developed Producing 1,783 1,087 754 569 455 
  Developed Non-Producing 9,594 4,907 2,995 2,061 1,528 
  Undeveloped 9,510 4,297 2,095 985 351 

        
TOTAL PROVED 20,887 10,291 5,844 3,615 2,334 
      
PROBABLE 8,559 5,086 3,462 2,563 2,002 
        
TOTAL PROVED PLUS PROBABLE 29,446 15,377 9,306 6,178 4,336 
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The following tables provide the volume of production of the Mineral Hill Industries Ltd. 
Properties estimated for 2018: 

Estimated Production for 2018 

 

  
Forecast Prices & Costs 

(Undiscounted) 

  Proved Reserves 
Proved plus 

Probable Reserves 
      
2018 Production (Gross) 
 Light and Medium Oil(Mbbl) 17 21
 Conventional Natural Gas(MMcf) 67 68
 NGL(Mbbl) 0 0
 Mboe* 29 32
  
2018 Production (Net) 
 Light and Medium Oil(Mbbl) 7 10
 Conventional Natural Gas(MMcf) 30 30  
 NGL(Mbbl) 0 0
 Mboe* 12 15
    
    

*Boe conversion ratio of 6 MCF to 1 barrel of crude oil is based on an energy 
equivalency conversion method. 

The following tables detail the benchmark reference prices reflected in the reserves data 
disclosed above.  These pricing assumptions were provided by McDaniel & Associates. 

 
 

Summary of Pricing and Inflation Rate Assumptions 
As of March 1, 2018  

Forecast Prices and Costs 
 OIL  EDMONTON LIQUIDS PRICES   

Year 

WTI 
Cushing 

($US/bbl) 

Edmonton 
Reference 
($Cdn/bbl) 

Hardisty 
25O 

($Cdn/bbl) 

Cromer 
29O 

($Cdn/bbl
) 

NATURAL 
GAS 
U.S. 

Henry 
Hub 

($US/MMBtu) 
Pentanes 

($Cdn/bbl) 

Butane 
($Cdn/bbl

) 

Propane 
($Cdn/bbl

) 

Inflation 
Rate 

%/Year 

Exchange 
Rate 

($US/$Cdn) 
           
Forecast:           
2018 58.50    3.00    2.0  
2019 58.70    3.05    2.0  
2020 62.40    3.25    2.0  
2021 69.00    3.55    2.0  
2022 73.10    3.80    2.0  
2023 74.50    3.85    2.0  
2024 76.00    3.95    2.0  
2025 77.50    4.00    2.0  
2026 79.10    4.10    2.0  
2027 80.70    4.15    2.0  
2028 82.30    4.25    2.0  
2029 83.90    4.35    2.0  
2030 85.60    4.45    2.0  
2031 87.30    4.50    2.0  
2032 89.10    4.60    2.0  
Thereafter 2%/yr    2%/yr    2.0  
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Mineral Hill Industries Ltd.

Total Future Net Revenue (NPV discounted at 10%, by Production Group)
As at March 1, 2018

Forecast Prices and Costs

United States
Light and Medium Oil Convent ional

Natural Gas

Reserves Category
$US 

thousands
Unit Value 
(US$/bbl)

$US 
thousands

Unit Value 
(US$/Mcf)

Proved
Developed Producing 1,068 20.36 130 0.93

Developed Non‐Producing 3,672 18.30 1089 0.92
Proved Undeveloped 2,800 11.68 549 0.57

Total Proved 7,568 15.35 1,740 0.76

Total Probable Reserves 5,202 26.34 304 1.42

Total Proved Plus Probable  12,522 18.14 2,293 0.92

30



Mineral Hill Industries Ltd.

ESTIMATED FUTURE
DEVELOPMENT COSTS
AS AT MARCH 1, 2018

FORECAST PRICES AND COSTS

Year Ended December 31 Proved Reserves 
(US$)

Proved Plus Probable 
Reserves (US$)

2018 1,145,600 1,165,600
2019 2,546,760 2,546,760
2020 613,000 613,000
2021 0 0
2022 0 0
2023 0 0
2024 0 0
2025 0 0
2026 0 0

Thereafter 29,060 29,060
Total 4,334,420 4,354,420

Mineral Hill Industries Ltd.

ESTIMATED FUTURE
ABANDONMENT AND
RECLAMATION  COSTS
AS AT MARCH 1, 2018

FORECAST PRICES AND COSTS

Year Ended December 31 Proved Reserves 
(US$)

Proved Plus Probable 
Reserves (US$)

2017 0 0
2018 0 0
2019 0 0
2020 0 0
2021 0 0
2022 0 0
2023 0 0
2024 0 0
2025 0 0
2026 1,210 1,210

Thereafter 674,860 679,960
Total 676,070 681,170
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 LIST OF ECONOMIC TABLES 
 
 
 

 Table No. 
 
Summary Economic Analysis Cash Flow 
 
Forecast Price 

Total Proved + Probable ..........................................................................................  1 
Proved Developed Producing ..................................................................................  2 
Proved Non-Producing ............................................................................................  3 
Proved Undeveloped ................................................................................................  4 
Total Proved .............................................................................................................  5 
Probable Producing ..................................................................................................  6 
Probable Undeveloped .............................................................................................  7 
Total Probable ..........................................................................................................  8 
 

Tabular Summary of Economic Analysis 
 

All Reserve Categories – Forecast Price ..................................................................  9 
 

Gross Ultimate Reserves, Cumulative Production and Basic Economic Data 
 

All Reserve Categories – Forecast Price .................................................................. 10 
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Year
Oil

 ---- Mbbl -----

Gas

----- MMcf -----

NGL

----- Mgal -----

Oil

----- Mbbl -----

Gas

-----  MMcf-----

NGL

---- Mgal ----

----------------------  Net Production  ----------------------------------  Estimated 8/8 Ths Production  -----------

NGL

- $/gal -

Oil

- $/bbl -

MINERAL HILL INDUSTRIES Ltd

Reserve and Economic Projection

As of 3/1/2018

Wells
Gas

- $/Mcf -

MKM Engineering
TABLE 1

Total Proved + Probable

 21.24  0.00  9.60  30.20 67.63  0.00  0.00  3.00 58.502018  75
 52.16  0.00  32.15  188.35 295.16  0.00  0.00  3.05 58.702019  80
 61.10  0.00  39.33  190.05 332.51  0.00  0.00  3.25 62.402020  85
 59.76  0.00  38.67  159.43 286.12  0.00  0.00  3.55 69.002021  85
 56.20  0.00  36.30  139.31 251.48  0.00  0.00  3.80 73.102022  85
 52.86  0.00  34.10  124.48 225.24  0.00  0.00  3.85 74.502023  85
 49.88  0.00  32.12  113.15 204.84  0.00  0.00  3.95 76.002024  85
 46.82  0.00  30.11  103.17 184.96  0.00  0.00  4.00 77.502025  85
 44.09  0.00  28.31  95.06 168.71  0.00  0.00  4.10 79.102026  84
 41.53  0.00  26.63  88.22 156.33  0.00  0.00  4.15 80.702027  84
 39.23  0.00  25.13  82.48 145.90  0.00  0.00  4.25 82.302028  84
 33.99  0.00  23.52  76.93 133.99  0.00  0.00  4.35 83.902029  84
 29.07  0.00  22.09  71.65 122.88  0.00  0.00  4.45 85.602030  62
 27.38  0.00  20.80  66.46 114.12  0.00  0.00  4.50 87.302031  62
 25.86  0.00  19.66  61.68 106.14  0.00  0.00  4.60 89.102032  61

 356.86After  1,397.34  271.85  914.70 0.00 0.00
Total

 3,380.96  13,179.27Ult.

 998.03  0.00  4,193.35  690.37  0.00  2,505.32

Cum.

Sub-T

 0.00  4.45 88.27
 0.00  5.58 108.56

 641.17  0.00  2,796.01  418.52  0.00  1,590.62  75.09  0.00  3.81

 0.00
 8,985.91 2,382.93  0.00

Gas

------  M$  ------

Oil

------  M$  ------

Other

------  M$  ------

Year
-----------------------------------  Company Future Gross Revenue  ----------------------------------

NGL

------  M$  ------

Total

------  M$  ------

Prod Tax

------ M$ ------

Adv Tax

------ M$ ------

after Sev & Adv

------- M$ --------

-------  Prod & Adv Taxes  ------ -----  Revenue  ---

 561.33  0.00  90.59  0.00  651.92  46.25  0.00  605.672018
 1,887.36  0.00  574.48  0.00  2,461.84  174.67  0.00  2,287.172019
 2,454.35  0.00  617.67  0.00  3,072.02  217.96  0.00  2,854.062020
 2,668.14  0.00  565.97  0.00  3,234.12  229.46  0.00  3,004.662021
 2,653.83  0.00  529.37  0.00  3,183.20  225.85  0.00  2,957.352022
 2,540.25  0.00  479.25  0.00  3,019.50  214.23  0.00  2,805.272023
 2,441.30  0.00  446.92  0.00  2,888.22  204.92  0.00  2,683.302024
 2,333.38  0.00  412.67  0.00  2,746.05  194.83  0.00  2,551.222025
 2,239.38  0.00  389.74  0.00  2,629.12  186.54  0.00  2,442.582026
 2,149.10  0.00  366.13  0.00  2,515.23  178.46  0.00  2,336.772027
 2,067.88  0.00  350.55  0.00  2,418.43  171.59  0.00  2,246.842028
 1,973.53  0.00  334.65  0.00  2,308.18  163.77  0.00  2,144.422029
 1,890.52  0.00  318.82  0.00  2,209.34  156.75  0.00  2,052.592030
 1,816.19  0.00  299.09  0.00  2,115.28  150.08  0.00  1,965.202031
 1,751.34  0.00  283.74  0.00  2,035.08  144.39  0.00  1,890.692032

 29,511.96  5,100.26After
Total  60,939.85  0.00  11,159.91

 0.00
 0.00

 0.00

Sub-T

 72,099.76
 34,612.22

 5,115.48
 2,455.74

 0.00
 0.00

 66,984.28
 32,156.48

 31,427.89  0.00  6,059.66  0.00  37,487.54  2,659.74  0.00  34,827.80

Cumulative

-------  M$  -------

Annual

------  M$  ------

Disc. Cum.

Annual @  10.00%

------- M$ -------

--------------------  Future Net Income Before Income Taxes  -------------------------------------------------------  Deductions  ----------------------------------

Trans.

Costs

------  M$  ------

Net

Investments

------  M$  ------

Lease

Net Costs

------  M$  ------

Net

Profits

------  M$  ------

Undiscounted Discounted Ann 

@  10.00%

-------M$ -------
Year

2018  102.75  1,165.60  0.00  0.00 -662.68 -624.14 -624.14-662.68
2019  217.30  2,546.76  0.00  0.00 -476.88 -464.04 -1,088.18-1,139.56
2020  254.66  613.00  0.00  0.00  1,986.40  1,560.73  472.55 846.84
2021  262.46  0.00  0.00  0.00  2,742.20  1,968.55  2,441.09 3,589.04
2022  267.70  0.00  0.00  0.00  2,689.65  1,747.83  4,188.93 6,278.69
2023  273.05  0.00  0.00  0.00  2,532.22  1,489.61  5,678.54 8,810.91
2024  278.52  0.00  0.00  0.00  2,404.78  1,280.46  6,959.00 11,215.69
2025  283.48  0.00  0.00  0.00  2,267.74  1,092.94  8,051.93 13,483.43
2026  288.60  1.21  0.00  0.00  2,152.77  939.24  8,991.17 15,636.20
2027  294.37  0.00  0.00  0.00  2,042.40  806.67  9,797.84 17,678.60
2028  300.27  0.00  0.00  0.00  1,946.57  695.91  10,493.75 19,625.17
2029  305.80  0.00  0.00  0.00  1,838.62  595.00  11,088.74 21,463.79
2030  311.43  4.39  0.00  0.00  1,736.77  508.78  11,597.52 23,200.56
2031  315.76  0.00  0.00  0.00  1,649.44  437.41  12,034.94 24,850.00
2032  317.76  13.07  0.00  0.00  1,559.85  374.49  12,409.43 26,409.85

 2,405.37 691.56  21,860.88
 13,677.96

 9,604.05
 0.00
 0.00

 5,035.59  48,270.73  14,814.80 48,270.73

Sub-T

After

Total
 0.00

 4,073.92  4,344.03  0.00  0.00  26,409.85  12,409.43  12,409.43

 14,814.80 0.00
 21,860.88  2,405.37

 26,409.85

Present Worth Profile (M$)

PW   5.00% :

PW   8.00% :

PW 10.00% :

PW 12.00% :

PW 15.00% :

PW 20.00% :

 24,824.57
 17,961.07

 14,814.80

 12,400.96

 9,707.41

 6,731.84
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Proved Rsv Class
Producing Rsv Category

Year
Oil

 ---- Mbbl -----

Gas

----- MMcf -----

NGL

----- Mgal -----

Oil

----- Mbbl -----

Gas

-----  MMcf-----

NGL

---- Mgal ----

----------------------  Net Production  ----------------------------------  Estimated 8/8 Ths Production  -----------

NGL

- $/gal -

Oil

- $/bbl -

MINERAL HILL INDUSTRIES Ltd

Reserve and Economic Projection

As of 3/1/2018

Wells
Gas

- $/Mcf -

MKM Engineering
TABLE 2

 11.87  0.00  2.45  8.05 38.09  0.00  0.00  3.00 58.502018  35
 13.74  0.00  2.94  11.56 47.09  0.00  0.00  3.05 58.702019  35
 13.10  0.00  2.81  10.87 44.47  0.00  0.00  3.25 62.402020  35
 12.43  0.00  2.67  10.19 41.85  0.00  0.00  3.55 69.002021  35
 11.82  0.00  2.55  9.59 39.55  0.00  0.00  3.80 73.102022  35
 11.24  0.00  2.43  9.03 37.44  0.00  0.00  3.85 74.502023  35
 10.72  0.00  2.33  8.55 35.58  0.00  0.00  3.95 76.002024  35
 10.17  0.00  2.21  7.89 31.65  0.00  0.00  4.00 77.502025  35

 9.68  0.00  2.11  7.33 28.33  0.00  0.00  4.10 79.102026  34
 9.20  0.00  2.01  6.94 26.97  0.00  0.00  4.15 80.702027  34
 8.78  0.00  1.93  6.59 25.75  0.00  0.00  4.25 82.302028  34
 5.44  0.00  1.77  6.19 22.53  0.00  0.00  4.35 83.902029  34
 2.22  0.00  1.62  5.84 19.53  0.00  0.00  4.45 85.602030  12
 2.12  0.00  1.55  5.11 18.04  0.00  0.00  4.50 87.302031  12
 2.03  0.00  1.48  3.87 15.92  0.00  0.00  4.60 89.102032  11

 26.25After  65.87  19.62  22.18 0.00 0.00
Total

 2,425.91  7,524.71Ult.

 160.82  0.00  538.65  52.48  0.00  139.78

Cum.

Sub-T

 0.00  3.99 87.30
 0.00  4.94 109.46

 134.57  0.00  472.78  32.85  0.00  117.60  74.06  0.00  3.81

 0.00
 6,986.06 2,265.09  0.00

Gas

------  M$  ------

Oil

------  M$  ------

Other

------  M$  ------

Year
-----------------------------------  Company Future Gross Revenue  ----------------------------------

NGL

------  M$  ------

Total

------  M$  ------

Prod Tax

------ M$ ------

Adv Tax

------ M$ ------

after Sev & Adv

------- M$ --------

-------  Prod & Adv Taxes  ------ -----  Revenue  ---

 143.36  0.00  24.15  0.00  167.51  11.88  0.00  155.622018
 172.45  0.00  35.27  0.00  207.71  14.74  0.00  192.982019
 175.31  0.00  35.34  0.00  210.65  14.95  0.00  195.702020
 184.38  0.00  36.17  0.00  220.54  15.65  0.00  204.902021
 186.31  0.00  36.43  0.00  222.74  15.80  0.00  206.942022
 181.11  0.00  34.78  0.00  215.90  15.32  0.00  200.582023
 176.71  0.00  33.76  0.00  210.47  14.93  0.00  195.542024
 171.41  0.00  31.57  0.00  202.98  14.40  0.00  188.582025
 166.88  0.00  30.04  0.00  196.92  13.97  0.00  182.952026
 162.42  0.00  28.79  0.00  191.21  13.57  0.00  177.642027
 158.43  0.00  28.02  0.00  186.45  13.23  0.00  173.222028
 148.33  0.00  26.94  0.00  175.27  12.44  0.00  162.842029
 138.85  0.00  25.97  0.00  164.82  11.69  0.00  153.132030
 135.15  0.00  22.99  0.00  158.13  11.22  0.00  146.912031
 131.99  0.00  17.78  0.00  149.78  10.63  0.00  139.152032

 2,148.05  109.48After
Total  4,581.14  0.00  557.48

 0.00
 0.00

 0.00

Sub-T

 5,138.62
 2,257.53

 364.59
 160.17

 0.00
 0.00

 4,774.03
 2,097.36

 2,433.09  0.00  448.00  0.00  2,881.09  204.41  0.00  2,676.68

Cumulative

-------  M$  -------

Annual

------  M$  ------

Disc. Cum.

Annual @  10.00%

------- M$ -------

--------------------  Future Net Income Before Income Taxes  -------------------------------------------------------  Deductions  ----------------------------------

Trans.

Costs

------  M$  ------

Net

Investments

------  M$  ------

Lease

Net Costs

------  M$  ------

Net

Profits

------  M$  ------

Undiscounted Discounted Ann 

@  10.00%

-------M$ -------
Year

2018  33.49  13.70  0.00  0.00  108.43  103.44  103.44 108.43
2019  42.27  0.00  0.00  0.00  150.71  132.03  235.46 259.14
2020  43.10  0.00  0.00  0.00  152.60  121.00  356.47 411.74
2021  43.97  0.00  0.00  0.00  160.93  115.50  471.97 572.67
2022  44.84  0.00  0.00  0.00  162.10  105.32  577.29 734.76
2023  45.74  0.00  0.00  0.00  154.84  91.08  668.37 889.60
2024  46.66  0.00  0.00  0.00  148.88  79.27  747.63 1,038.48
2025  46.98  0.00  0.00  0.00  141.60  68.24  815.87 1,180.08
2026  47.38  1.21  0.00  0.00  134.36  58.62  874.49 1,314.44
2027  48.32  0.00  0.00  0.00  129.32  51.07  925.56 1,443.76
2028  49.29  0.00  0.00  0.00  123.93  44.31  969.87 1,567.69
2029  49.80  0.00  0.00  0.00  113.03  36.61  1,006.48 1,680.73
2030  50.31  4.39  0.00  0.00  98.42  28.83  1,035.31 1,779.15
2031  49.43  0.00  0.00  0.00  97.48  25.85  1,061.16 1,876.63
2032  46.10  13.07  0.00  0.00  79.98  19.26  1,080.43 1,956.61

 117.98 82.81  966.25
 1,735.99
 1,048.30

 0.00
 0.00

 115.19  2,922.86  1,198.41 2,922.86

Sub-T

After

Total
 0.00

 687.68  32.38  0.00  0.00  1,956.61  1,080.43  1,080.43

 1,198.41 0.00
 966.25  117.98

 1,956.61

Present Worth Profile (M$)

PW   5.00% :

PW   8.00% :

PW 10.00% :

PW 12.00% :

PW 15.00% :

PW 20.00% :

 1,753.38
 1,378.11

 1,198.41

 1,056.43

 892.88

 704.16
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Proved Rsv Class
Non-Producing Rsv Category

Year
Oil

 ---- Mbbl -----

Gas

----- MMcf -----

NGL

----- Mgal -----

Oil

----- Mbbl -----

Gas

-----  MMcf-----

NGL

---- Mgal ----

----------------------  Net Production  ----------------------------------  Estimated 8/8 Ths Production  -----------

NGL

- $/gal -

Oil

- $/bbl -

MINERAL HILL INDUSTRIES Ltd

Reserve and Economic Projection

As of 3/1/2018

Wells
Gas

- $/Mcf -

MKM Engineering
TABLE 3

 5.63  0.00  4.34  21.60 28.81  0.00  0.00  3.00 58.502018  21
 12.67  0.00  9.70  75.81 101.08  0.00  0.00  3.05 58.702019  21
 12.08  0.00  9.25  68.81 91.75  0.00  0.00  3.25 62.402020  21
 11.46  0.00  8.77  62.67 83.57  0.00  0.00  3.55 69.002021  21
 10.90  0.00  8.35  57.62 76.83  0.00  0.00  3.80 73.102022  21
 10.37  0.00  7.94  53.23 70.98  0.00  0.00  3.85 74.502023  21

 9.89  0.00  7.58  49.50 66.00  0.00  0.00  3.95 76.002024  21
 9.39  0.00  7.19  45.92 61.23  0.00  0.00  4.00 77.502025  21
 8.94  0.00  6.84  42.83 57.10  0.00  0.00  4.10 79.102026  21
 8.50  0.00  6.51  40.02 53.36  0.00  0.00  4.15 80.702027  21
 8.12  0.00  6.22  37.56 50.08  0.00  0.00  4.25 82.302028  21
 7.71  0.00  5.90  35.10 46.81  0.00  0.00  4.35 83.902029  21
 7.34  0.00  5.62  32.48 43.31  0.00  0.00  4.45 85.602030  21
 6.99  0.00  5.35  30.12 40.16  0.00  0.00  4.50 87.302031  21
 6.67  0.00  5.11  28.41 37.88  0.00  0.00  4.60 89.102032  21

 125.79After  677.08  95.92  507.81 0.00 0.00
Total

 362.85  3,585.86Ult.

 262.44  0.00  1,586.01  200.60  0.00  1,189.51

Cum.

Sub-T

 0.00  4.56 91.26
 0.00  5.55 109.35

 136.66  0.00  908.93  104.68  0.00  681.70  74.69  0.00  3.83

 0.00
 1,999.85 100.41  0.00

Gas

------  M$  ------

Oil

------  M$  ------

Other

------  M$  ------

Year
-----------------------------------  Company Future Gross Revenue  ----------------------------------

NGL

------  M$  ------

Total

------  M$  ------

Prod Tax

------ M$ ------

Adv Tax

------ M$ ------

after Sev & Adv

------- M$ --------

-------  Prod & Adv Taxes  ------ -----  Revenue  ---

 253.90  0.00  64.81  0.00  318.71  22.61  0.00  296.102018
 569.27  0.00  231.22  0.00  800.49  56.79  0.00  743.702019
 577.10  0.00  223.65  0.00  800.75  56.81  0.00  743.942020
 605.31  0.00  222.49  0.00  827.81  58.73  0.00  769.072021
 610.08  0.00  218.95  0.00  829.03  58.82  0.00  770.212022
 591.58  0.00  204.95  0.00  796.53  56.51  0.00  740.022023
 575.79  0.00  195.54  0.00  771.33  54.73  0.00  716.602024
 557.22  0.00  183.69  0.00  740.91  52.57  0.00  688.342025
 541.30  0.00  175.59  0.00  716.88  50.86  0.00  666.022026
 525.68  0.00  166.08  0.00  691.75  49.08  0.00  642.672027
 511.72  0.00  159.62  0.00  671.34  47.63  0.00  623.712028
 495.29  0.00  152.70  0.00  647.99  45.98  0.00  602.022029
 481.16  0.00  144.54  0.00  625.70  44.39  0.00  581.312030
 467.30  0.00  135.53  0.00  602.84  42.77  0.00  560.072031
 455.44  0.00  130.68  0.00  586.12  41.59  0.00  544.532032

 10,489.06  2,819.40After
Total  18,307.21  0.00  5,429.44

 0.00
 0.00

 0.00

Sub-T

 23,736.65
 13,308.46

 1,684.12
 944.24

 0.00
 0.00

 22,052.53
 12,364.22

 7,818.14  0.00  2,610.04  0.00  10,428.19  739.88  0.00  9,688.31

Cumulative

-------  M$  -------

Annual

------  M$  ------

Disc. Cum.

Annual @  10.00%

------- M$ -------

--------------------  Future Net Income Before Income Taxes  -------------------------------------------------------  Deductions  ----------------------------------

Trans.

Costs

------  M$  ------

Net

Investments

------  M$  ------

Lease

Net Costs

------  M$  ------

Net

Profits

------  M$  ------

Undiscounted Discounted Ann 

@  10.00%

-------M$ -------
Year

2018  41.58  511.90  0.00  0.00 -257.38 -250.50 -250.50-257.38
2019  91.83  0.00  0.00  0.00  651.86  571.11  320.61 394.48
2020  93.65  0.00  0.00  0.00  650.29  515.68  836.30 1,044.77
2021  95.52  0.00  0.00  0.00  673.55  483.45  1,319.75 1,718.33
2022  97.43  0.00  0.00  0.00  672.78  437.15  1,756.90 2,391.11
2023  99.38  0.00  0.00  0.00  640.64  376.83  2,133.73 3,031.74
2024  101.37  0.00  0.00  0.00  615.24  327.56  2,461.29 3,646.98
2025  103.39  0.00  0.00  0.00  584.94  281.89  2,743.18 4,231.92
2026  105.46  0.00  0.00  0.00  560.56  244.55  2,987.74 4,792.49
2027  107.57  0.00  0.00  0.00  535.11  211.33  3,199.07 5,327.59
2028  109.72  0.00  0.00  0.00  513.99  183.74  3,382.81 5,841.58
2029  111.92  0.00  0.00  0.00  490.10  158.58  3,541.40 6,331.68
2030  114.15  0.00  0.00  0.00  467.16  136.85  3,678.25 6,798.84
2031  116.44  0.00  0.00  0.00  443.63  117.64  3,795.89 7,242.47
2032  118.77  0.00  0.00  0.00  425.76  102.20  3,898.08 7,668.23

 862.80 410.82  8,059.31
 5,402.26
 3,894.09

 0.00
 0.00

 922.72  15,727.54  4,760.88 15,727.54

Sub-T

After

Total
 0.00

 1,508.18  511.90  0.00  0.00  7,668.23  3,898.08  3,898.08

 4,760.88 0.00
 8,059.31  862.80

 7,668.23

Present Worth Profile (M$)

PW   5.00% :

PW   8.00% :

PW 10.00% :

PW 12.00% :

PW 15.00% :

PW 20.00% :

 7,917.51
 5,733.92

 4,760.88

 4,028.89

 3,227.89

 2,360.07
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Proved Rsv Class
Undeveloped Rsv Category

Year
Oil

 ---- Mbbl -----

Gas

----- MMcf -----

NGL

----- Mgal -----

Oil

----- Mbbl -----

Gas

-----  MMcf-----

NGL

---- Mgal ----

----------------------  Net Production  ----------------------------------  Estimated 8/8 Ths Production  -----------

NGL

- $/gal -

Oil

- $/bbl -

MINERAL HILL INDUSTRIES Ltd

Reserve and Economic Projection

As of 3/1/2018

Wells
Gas

- $/Mcf -

MKM Engineering
TABLE 4

 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 0.002018  11
 9.21  0.00  7.08  85.08 125.53  0.00  0.00  3.05 58.702019  16

 17.38  0.00  13.33  92.90 167.54  0.00  0.00  3.25 62.402020  21
 18.18  0.00  13.91  72.27 133.93  0.00  0.00  3.55 69.002021  21
 17.12  0.00  13.11  59.98 112.71  0.00  0.00  3.80 73.102022  21
 16.13  0.00  12.35  51.60 97.59  0.00  0.00  3.85 74.502023  21
 15.24  0.00  11.67  45.59 86.36  0.00  0.00  3.95 76.002024  21
 14.33  0.00  10.98  40.75 77.09  0.00  0.00  4.00 77.502025  21
 13.52  0.00  10.36  37.02 69.78  0.00  0.00  4.10 79.102026  21
 12.76  0.00  9.78  33.97 63.73  0.00  0.00  4.15 80.702027  21
 12.08  0.00  9.26  31.51 58.79  0.00  0.00  4.25 82.302028  21
 11.37  0.00  8.72  29.26 54.27  0.00  0.00  4.35 83.902029  21
 10.75  0.00  8.24  27.35 50.41  0.00  0.00  4.45 85.602030  21
 10.16  0.00  7.79  25.60 46.96  0.00  0.00  4.50 87.302031  21

 9.63  0.00  7.39  24.08 43.95  0.00  0.00  4.60 89.102032  21

 124.67After  532.80  95.85  304.75 0.00 0.00
Total

 312.51  1,721.45Ult.

 312.51  0.00  1,721.45  239.82  0.00  961.72

Cum.

Sub-T

 0.00  4.37 89.31
 0.00  5.61 109.01

 187.84  0.00  1,188.65  143.98  0.00  656.97  76.19  0.00  3.79

 0.00
 0.00 0.00  0.00

Gas

------  M$  ------

Oil

------  M$  ------

Other

------  M$  ------

Year
-----------------------------------  Company Future Gross Revenue  ----------------------------------

NGL

------  M$  ------

Total

------  M$  ------

Prod Tax

------ M$ ------

Adv Tax

------ M$ ------

after Sev & Adv

------- M$ --------

-------  Prod & Adv Taxes  ------ -----  Revenue  ---

 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.002018
 415.80  0.00  259.49  0.00  675.29  47.91  0.00  627.382019
 831.73  0.00  301.94  0.00  1,133.67  80.43  0.00  1,053.242020
 960.06  0.00  256.57  0.00  1,216.63  86.32  0.00  1,130.312021
 958.04  0.00  227.93  0.00  1,185.97  84.14  0.00  1,101.832022
 920.11  0.00  198.66  0.00  1,118.77  79.38  0.00  1,039.392023
 887.26  0.00  180.07  0.00  1,067.33  75.73  0.00  991.602024
 850.94  0.00  163.01  0.00  1,013.95  71.94  0.00  942.012025
 819.48  0.00  151.76  0.00  971.24  68.91  0.00  902.332026
 789.17  0.00  140.97  0.00  930.13  65.99  0.00  864.142027
 762.00  0.00  133.93  0.00  895.92  63.57  0.00  832.362028
 731.74  0.00  127.30  0.00  859.04  60.95  0.00  798.092029
 705.50  0.00  121.69  0.00  827.18  58.69  0.00  768.502030
 680.17  0.00  115.22  0.00  795.39  56.43  0.00  738.952031
 658.21  0.00  110.77  0.00  768.98  54.56  0.00  714.422032

 10,448.27  1,710.39After
Total  21,418.47  0.00  4,199.70

 0.00
 0.00

 0.00

Sub-T

 25,618.17
 12,158.66

 1,817.61
 862.66

 0.00
 0.00

 23,800.56
 11,296.00

 10,970.20  0.00  2,489.31  0.00  13,459.51  954.95  0.00  12,504.56

Cumulative

-------  M$  -------

Annual

------  M$  ------

Disc. Cum.

Annual @  10.00%

------- M$ -------

--------------------  Future Net Income Before Income Taxes  -------------------------------------------------------  Deductions  ----------------------------------

Trans.

Costs

------  M$  ------

Net

Investments

------  M$  ------

Lease

Net Costs

------  M$  ------

Net

Profits

------  M$  ------

Undiscounted Discounted Ann 

@  10.00%

-------M$ -------
Year

2018 -0.90  620.00  0.00  0.00 -619.10 -574.69 -574.69-619.10
2019  42.11  2,546.76  0.00  0.00 -1,961.49 -1,762.29 -2,336.97-2,580.59
2020  76.01  613.00  0.00  0.00  364.23  274.99 -2,061.99-2,216.36
2021  80.24  0.00  0.00  0.00  1,050.07  753.90 -1,308.09-1,166.29
2022  81.84  0.00  0.00  0.00  1,019.98  662.86 -645.23-146.30
2023  83.48  0.00  0.00  0.00  955.92  562.35 -82.89 809.62
2024  85.15  0.00  0.00  0.00  906.45  482.65  399.77 1,716.07
2025  86.85  0.00  0.00  0.00  855.16  412.14  811.91 2,571.23
2026  88.59  0.00  0.00  0.00  813.74  355.02  1,166.93 3,384.97
2027  90.36  0.00  0.00  0.00  773.78  305.61  1,472.54 4,158.76
2028  92.17  0.00  0.00  0.00  740.19  264.61  1,737.15 4,898.95
2029  94.01  0.00  0.00  0.00  704.08  227.83  1,964.98 5,603.03
2030  95.89  0.00  0.00  0.00  672.61  197.02  2,162.00 6,275.64
2031  97.81  0.00  0.00  0.00  641.15  170.02  2,332.02 6,916.79
2032  99.77  0.00  0.00  0.00  614.66  147.54  2,479.55 7,531.44

 869.47 192.82  8,058.45
 4,238.10
 3,044.74

 0.00
 0.00

 3,972.57  15,589.89  3,349.03 15,589.89

Sub-T

After

Total
 0.00

 1,193.36  3,779.75  0.00  0.00  7,531.44  2,479.55  2,479.55

 3,349.03 0.00
 8,058.45  869.47

 7,531.44

Present Worth Profile (M$)

PW   5.00% :

PW   8.00% :

PW 10.00% :

PW 12.00% :

PW 15.00% :

PW 20.00% :

 6,943.93
 4,468.91

 3,349.03

 2,499.50

 1,566.76

 568.97
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Year
Oil

 ---- Mbbl -----

Gas

----- MMcf -----

NGL

----- Mgal -----

Oil

----- Mbbl -----

Gas

-----  MMcf-----

NGL

---- Mgal ----

----------------------  Net Production  ----------------------------------  Estimated 8/8 Ths Production  -----------

NGL

- $/gal -

Oil

- $/bbl -

MINERAL HILL INDUSTRIES Ltd

Reserve and Economic Projection

As of 3/1/2018

Wells
Gas

- $/Mcf -

MKM Engineering
TABLE 5

Total Proved

 17.50  0.00  6.79  29.65 66.90  0.00  0.00  3.00 58.502018  67
 35.62  0.00  19.72  172.45 273.70  0.00  0.00  3.05 58.702019  72
 42.56  0.00  25.39  172.59 303.76  0.00  0.00  3.25 62.402020  77
 42.07  0.00  25.36  145.14 259.34  0.00  0.00  3.55 69.002021  77
 39.84  0.00  24.00  127.19 229.09  0.00  0.00  3.80 73.102022  77
 37.74  0.00  22.72  113.87 206.01  0.00  0.00  3.85 74.502023  77
 35.86  0.00  21.58  103.64 187.94  0.00  0.00  3.95 76.002024  77
 33.89  0.00  20.38  94.57 169.97  0.00  0.00  4.00 77.502025  77
 32.13  0.00  19.31  87.17 155.21  0.00  0.00  4.10 79.102026  76
 30.47  0.00  18.31  80.92 144.06  0.00  0.00  4.15 80.702027  76
 28.97  0.00  17.40  75.66 134.62  0.00  0.00  4.25 82.302028  76
 24.52  0.00  16.39  70.56 123.61  0.00  0.00  4.35 83.902029  76
 20.30  0.00  15.48  65.66 113.25  0.00  0.00  4.45 85.602030  54
 19.26  0.00  14.69  60.83 105.16  0.00  0.00  4.50 87.302031  54
 18.33  0.00  13.98  56.35 97.75  0.00  0.00  4.60 89.102032  53

 276.71After  1,275.75  211.39  834.74 0.00 0.00
Total

 3,101.28  12,832.02Ult.

 735.77  0.00  3,846.11  492.90  0.00  2,291.00

Cum.

Sub-T

 0.00  4.45 89.89
 0.00  5.56 109.21

 459.07  0.00  2,570.35  281.51  0.00  1,456.26  75.39  0.00  3.81

 0.00
 8,985.91 2,365.51  0.00

Gas

------  M$  ------

Oil

------  M$  ------

Other

------  M$  ------

Year
-----------------------------------  Company Future Gross Revenue  ----------------------------------

NGL

------  M$  ------

Total

------  M$  ------

Prod Tax

------ M$ ------

Adv Tax

------ M$ ------

after Sev & Adv

------- M$ --------

-------  Prod & Adv Taxes  ------ -----  Revenue  ---

 397.25  0.00  88.96  0.00  486.22  34.50  0.00  451.722018
 1,157.53  0.00  525.97  0.00  1,683.50  119.44  0.00  1,564.052019
 1,584.15  0.00  560.93  0.00  2,145.07  152.19  0.00  1,992.882020
 1,749.75  0.00  515.23  0.00  2,264.98  160.70  0.00  2,104.282021
 1,754.43  0.00  483.31  0.00  2,237.74  158.77  0.00  2,078.972022
 1,692.80  0.00  438.40  0.00  2,131.20  151.21  0.00  1,979.992023
 1,639.76  0.00  409.37  0.00  2,049.13  145.39  0.00  1,903.742024
 1,579.56  0.00  378.27  0.00  1,957.83  138.91  0.00  1,818.932025
 1,527.66  0.00  357.39  0.00  1,885.05  133.74  0.00  1,751.302026
 1,477.26  0.00  335.84  0.00  1,813.10  128.64  0.00  1,684.462027
 1,432.15  0.00  321.57  0.00  1,753.72  124.43  0.00  1,629.302028
 1,375.36  0.00  306.95  0.00  1,682.31  119.36  0.00  1,562.952029
 1,325.52  0.00  292.20  0.00  1,617.71  114.78  0.00  1,502.932030
 1,282.62  0.00  273.74  0.00  1,556.36  110.42  0.00  1,445.932031
 1,245.64  0.00  259.23  0.00  1,504.87  106.77  0.00  1,398.102032

 23,085.38  4,639.27After
Total  44,306.82  0.00  10,186.62

 0.00
 0.00

 0.00

Sub-T

 54,493.44
 27,724.65

 3,866.31
 1,967.06

 0.00
 0.00

 50,627.13
 25,757.59

 21,221.44  0.00  5,547.35  0.00  26,768.79  1,899.25  0.00  24,869.54

Cumulative

-------  M$  -------

Annual

------  M$  ------

Disc. Cum.

Annual @  10.00%

------- M$ -------

--------------------  Future Net Income Before Income Taxes  -------------------------------------------------------  Deductions  ----------------------------------

Trans.

Costs

------  M$  ------

Net

Investments

------  M$  ------

Lease

Net Costs

------  M$  ------

Net

Profits

------  M$  ------

Undiscounted Discounted Ann 

@  10.00%

-------M$ -------
Year

2018  74.17  1,145.60  0.00  0.00 -768.05 -721.75 -721.75-768.05
2019  176.21  2,546.76  0.00  0.00 -1,158.92 -1,059.15 -1,780.90-1,926.97
2020  212.77  613.00  0.00  0.00  1,167.12  911.67 -869.22-759.85
2021  219.72  0.00  0.00  0.00  1,884.56  1,352.85  483.63 1,124.71
2022  224.11  0.00  0.00  0.00  1,854.86  1,205.33  1,688.96 2,979.56
2023  228.59  0.00  0.00  0.00  1,751.40  1,030.25  2,719.21 4,730.96
2024  233.17  0.00  0.00  0.00  1,670.57  889.49  3,608.69 6,401.53
2025  237.23  0.00  0.00  0.00  1,581.70  762.27  4,370.96 7,983.23
2026  241.42  1.21  0.00  0.00  1,508.67  658.19  5,029.16 9,491.90
2027  246.25  0.00  0.00  0.00  1,438.21  568.01  5,597.17 10,930.11
2028  251.18  0.00  0.00  0.00  1,378.11  492.66  6,089.83 12,308.22
2029  255.73  0.00  0.00  0.00  1,307.22  423.02  6,512.85 13,615.44
2030  260.36  4.39  0.00  0.00  1,238.18  362.71  6,875.56 14,853.62
2031  263.67  0.00  0.00  0.00  1,182.26  313.51  7,189.07 16,035.89
2032  264.63  13.07  0.00  0.00  1,120.40  268.99  7,458.07 17,156.29

 1,850.26 686.45  17,084.01
 11,376.35

 7,987.12
 0.00
 0.00

 5,010.49  34,240.29  9,308.32 34,240.29

Sub-T

After

Total
 0.00

 3,389.23  4,324.03  0.00  0.00  17,156.29  7,458.07  7,458.07

 9,308.32 0.00
 17,084.01  1,850.26

 17,156.29

Present Worth Profile (M$)

PW   5.00% :

PW   8.00% :

PW 10.00% :

PW 12.00% :

PW 15.00% :

PW 20.00% :

 16,614.82
 11,580.94

 9,308.32

 7,584.82

 5,687.53

 3,633.20
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Probable Rsv Class
Producing Rsv Category

Year
Oil

 ---- Mbbl -----

Gas

----- MMcf -----

NGL

----- Mgal -----

Oil

----- Mbbl -----

Gas

-----  MMcf-----

NGL

---- Mgal ----

----------------------  Net Production  ----------------------------------  Estimated 8/8 Ths Production  -----------

NGL

- $/gal -

Oil

- $/bbl -

MINERAL HILL INDUSTRIES Ltd

Reserve and Economic Projection

As of 3/1/2018

Wells
Gas

- $/Mcf -

MKM Engineering
TABLE 6

 3.74  0.00  2.80  0.54 0.72  0.00  0.00  3.00 58.502018  8
 15.28  0.00  11.46  2.53 3.38  0.00  0.00  3.05 58.702019  8
 15.17  0.00  11.38  2.44 3.25  0.00  0.00  3.25 62.402020  8
 13.91  0.00  10.44  2.34 3.11  0.00  0.00  3.55 69.002021  8
 12.80  0.00  9.60  2.24 2.99  0.00  0.00  3.80 73.102022  8
 11.78  0.00  8.83  2.15 2.87  0.00  0.00  3.85 74.502023  8
 10.86  0.00  8.15  2.07 2.76  0.00  0.00  3.95 76.002024  8

 9.97  0.00  7.48  1.98 2.65  0.00  0.00  4.00 77.502025  8
 9.17  0.00  6.88  1.90 2.54  0.00  0.00  4.10 79.102026  8
 8.44  0.00  6.33  1.83 2.44  0.00  0.00  4.15 80.702027  8
 7.78  0.00  5.84  1.76 2.35  0.00  0.00  4.25 82.302028  8
 7.14  0.00  5.36  1.69 2.25  0.00  0.00  4.35 83.902029  8
 6.57  0.00  4.93  1.62 2.16  0.00  0.00  4.45 85.602030  8
 6.05  0.00  4.54  1.55 2.07  0.00  0.00  4.50 87.302031  8
 5.58  0.00  4.18  1.50 1.99  0.00  0.00  4.60 89.102032  8

 54.28After  41.23  40.71  30.92 0.00 0.00
Total

 215.95  78.77Ult.

 198.53  0.00  78.77  148.89  0.00  59.08

Cum.

Sub-T

 0.00  4.99 82.41
 0.00  5.98 104.88

 144.25  0.00  37.54  108.19  0.00  28.15  73.95  0.00  3.90

 0.00
 0.00 17.42  0.00

Gas

------  M$  ------

Oil

------  M$  ------

Other

------  M$  ------

Year
-----------------------------------  Company Future Gross Revenue  ----------------------------------

NGL

------  M$  ------

Total

------  M$  ------

Prod Tax

------ M$ ------

Adv Tax

------ M$ ------

after Sev & Adv

------- M$ --------

-------  Prod & Adv Taxes  ------ -----  Revenue  ---

 164.08  0.00  1.63  0.00  165.71  11.76  0.00  153.952018
 672.91  0.00  7.73  0.00  680.64  48.29  0.00  632.352019
 709.88  0.00  7.93  0.00  717.81  50.93  0.00  666.882020
 720.09  0.00  8.29  0.00  728.39  51.68  0.00  676.712021
 701.85  0.00  8.52  0.00  710.37  50.40  0.00  659.972022
 658.08  0.00  8.29  0.00  666.37  47.28  0.00  619.092023
 619.26  0.00  8.19  0.00  627.45  44.52  0.00  582.932024
 579.34  0.00  7.94  0.00  587.28  41.67  0.00  545.612025
 544.04  0.00  7.81  0.00  551.85  39.15  0.00  512.702026
 510.69  0.00  7.59  0.00  518.28  36.77  0.00  481.512027
 480.46  0.00  7.48  0.00  487.95  34.62  0.00  453.332028
 449.40  0.00  7.33  0.00  456.73  32.41  0.00  424.332029
 421.90  0.00  7.20  0.00  429.10  30.44  0.00  398.652030
 395.93  0.00  6.99  0.00  402.92  28.59  0.00  374.332031
 372.82  0.00  6.88  0.00  379.70  26.94  0.00  352.762032

 4,269.47  184.98After
Total  12,270.20  0.00  294.78

 0.00
 0.00

 0.00

Sub-T

 12,564.98
 4,454.46

 891.49
 316.04

 0.00
 0.00

 11,673.50
 4,138.41

 8,000.73  0.00  109.80  0.00  8,110.53  575.44  0.00  7,535.08

Cumulative

-------  M$  -------

Annual

------  M$  ------

Disc. Cum.

Annual @  10.00%

------- M$ -------

--------------------  Future Net Income Before Income Taxes  -------------------------------------------------------  Deductions  ----------------------------------

Trans.

Costs

------  M$  ------

Net

Investments

------  M$  ------

Lease

Net Costs

------  M$  ------

Net

Profits

------  M$  ------

Undiscounted Discounted Ann 

@  10.00%

-------M$ -------
Year

2018  28.58  20.00  0.00  0.00  105.37  97.61  97.61 105.37
2019  41.08  0.00  0.00  0.00  591.26  516.62  614.24 696.63
2020  41.90  0.00  0.00  0.00  624.99  495.69  1,109.92 1,321.62
2021  42.73  0.00  0.00  0.00  633.98  455.12  1,565.04 1,955.59
2022  43.59  0.00  0.00  0.00  616.38  400.58  1,965.62 2,571.98
2023  44.46  0.00  0.00  0.00  574.63  338.07  2,303.69 3,146.61
2024  45.35  0.00  0.00  0.00  537.58  286.28  2,589.97 3,684.19
2025  46.26  0.00  0.00  0.00  499.36  240.70  2,830.67 4,183.55
2026  47.18  0.00  0.00  0.00  465.52  203.13  3,033.80 4,649.06
2027  48.12  0.00  0.00  0.00  433.38  171.20  3,205.00 5,082.44
2028  49.09  0.00  0.00  0.00  404.24  144.54  3,349.54 5,486.68
2029  50.07  0.00  0.00  0.00  374.26  121.13  3,470.67 5,860.94
2030  51.07  0.00  0.00  0.00  347.58  101.84  3,572.51 6,208.52
2031  52.09  0.00  0.00  0.00  322.24  85.47  3,657.98 6,530.77
2032  53.13  0.00  0.00  0.00  299.63  71.94  3,729.92 6,830.39

 336.33 3.87  2,579.29
 2,239.95
 1,555.26

 0.00
 0.00

 23.87  9,409.68  4,066.25 9,409.68

Sub-T

After

Total
 0.00

 684.69  20.00  0.00  0.00  6,830.39  3,729.92  3,729.92

 4,066.25 0.00
 2,579.29  336.33

 6,830.39

Present Worth Profile (M$)

PW   5.00% :

PW   8.00% :

PW 10.00% :

PW 12.00% :

PW 15.00% :

PW 20.00% :

 5,862.26
 4,658.91

 4,066.25

 3,589.26

 3,029.41

 2,368.76
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Probable Rsv Class
Undeveloped Rsv Category

Year
Oil

 ---- Mbbl -----

Gas

----- MMcf -----

NGL

----- Mgal -----

Oil

----- Mbbl -----

Gas

-----  MMcf-----

NGL

---- Mgal ----

----------------------  Net Production  ----------------------------------  Estimated 8/8 Ths Production  -----------

NGL

- $/gal -

Oil

- $/bbl -

MINERAL HILL INDUSTRIES Ltd

Reserve and Economic Projection

As of 3/1/2018

Wells
Gas

- $/Mcf -

MKM Engineering
TABLE 7

 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 0.002018  0
 1.26  0.00  0.97  13.37 18.08  0.00  0.00  3.05 58.702019  0
 3.37  0.00  2.57  15.02 25.49  0.00  0.00  3.25 62.402020  0
 3.78  0.00  2.87  11.96 23.67  0.00  0.00  3.55 69.002021  0
 3.55  0.00  2.70  9.88 19.40  0.00  0.00  3.80 73.102022  0
 3.34  0.00  2.54  8.46 16.36  0.00  0.00  3.85 74.502023  0
 3.15  0.00  2.40  7.43 14.14  0.00  0.00  3.95 76.002024  0
 2.96  0.00  2.25  6.62 12.35  0.00  0.00  4.00 77.502025  0
 2.79  0.00  2.12  5.98 10.96  0.00  0.00  4.10 79.102026  0
 2.62  0.00  2.00  5.47 9.84  0.00  0.00  4.15 80.702027  0
 2.48  0.00  1.89  5.06 8.94  0.00  0.00  4.25 82.302028  0
 2.33  0.00  1.77  4.68 8.14  0.00  0.00  4.35 83.902029  0
 2.20  0.00  1.67  4.37 7.47  0.00  0.00  4.45 85.602030  0
 2.07  0.00  1.58  4.08 6.89  0.00  0.00  4.50 87.302031  0
 1.96  0.00  1.49  3.83 6.39  0.00  0.00  4.60 89.102032  0

 25.88After  80.36  19.76  49.03 0.00 0.00
Total

 63.73  268.48Ult.

 63.73  0.00  268.48  48.58  0.00  155.24

Cum.

Sub-T

 0.00  4.37 89.81
 0.00  5.63 109.19

 37.85  0.00  188.12  28.82  0.00  106.21  76.53  0.00  3.79

 0.00
 0.00 0.00  0.00

Gas

------  M$  ------

Oil

------  M$  ------

Other

------  M$  ------

Year
-----------------------------------  Company Future Gross Revenue  ----------------------------------

NGL

------  M$  ------

Total

------  M$  ------

Prod Tax

------ M$ ------

Adv Tax

------ M$ ------

after Sev & Adv

------- M$ --------

-------  Prod & Adv Taxes  ------ -----  Revenue  ---

 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.002018
 56.93  0.00  40.78  0.00  97.70  6.93  0.00  90.772019

 160.32  0.00  48.82  0.00  209.14  14.84  0.00  194.302020
 198.30  0.00  42.45  0.00  240.75  17.08  0.00  223.672021
 197.54  0.00  37.54  0.00  235.09  16.68  0.00  218.412022
 189.38  0.00  32.56  0.00  221.94  15.75  0.00  206.192023
 182.28  0.00  29.37  0.00  211.64  15.02  0.00  196.632024
 174.48  0.00  26.46  0.00  200.94  14.26  0.00  186.682025
 167.69  0.00  24.54  0.00  192.22  13.64  0.00  178.582026
 161.15  0.00  22.70  0.00  183.85  13.04  0.00  170.812027
 155.26  0.00  21.50  0.00  176.76  12.54  0.00  164.222028
 148.77  0.00  20.37  0.00  169.14  12.00  0.00  157.142029
 143.11  0.00  19.43  0.00  162.53  11.53  0.00  151.002030
 137.64  0.00  18.36  0.00  156.00  11.07  0.00  144.942031
 132.88  0.00  17.63  0.00  150.50  10.68  0.00  139.832032

 2,157.11  276.00After
Total  4,362.83  0.00  678.51

 0.00
 0.00

 0.00

Sub-T

 5,041.34
 2,433.11

 357.68
 172.63

 0.00
 0.00

 4,683.66
 2,260.48

 2,205.72  0.00  402.51  0.00  2,608.23  185.05  0.00  2,423.17

Cumulative

-------  M$  -------

Annual

------  M$  ------

Disc. Cum.

Annual @  10.00%

------- M$ -------

--------------------  Future Net Income Before Income Taxes  -------------------------------------------------------  Deductions  ----------------------------------

Trans.

Costs

------  M$  ------

Net

Investments

------  M$  ------

Lease

Net Costs

------  M$  ------

Net

Profits

------  M$  ------

Undiscounted Discounted Ann 

@  10.00%

-------M$ -------
Year

2018  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 0.00
2019  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  90.77  78.48  78.48 90.77
2020  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  194.30  153.37  231.85 285.07
2021  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  223.67  160.57  392.42 508.74
2022  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  218.41  141.93  534.35 727.15
2023  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  206.19  121.29  655.64 933.34
2024  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  196.63  104.69  760.33 1,129.97
2025  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  186.68  89.97  850.30 1,316.65
2026  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  178.58  77.91  928.21 1,495.24
2027  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  170.81  67.46  995.67 1,666.04
2028  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  164.22  58.70  1,054.37 1,830.27
2029  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  157.14  50.85  1,105.22 1,987.41
2030  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  151.00  44.23  1,149.45 2,138.41
2031  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  144.94  38.43  1,187.88 2,283.35
2032  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  139.83  33.56  1,221.44 2,423.17

 218.79 1.24  2,197.58
 61.66
 61.66

 0.00
 0.00

 1.24  4,620.75  1,440.23 4,620.75

Sub-T

After

Total
 0.00

 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  2,423.17  1,221.44  1,221.44

 1,440.23 0.00
 2,197.58  218.79

 2,423.17

Present Worth Profile (M$)

PW   5.00% :

PW   8.00% :

PW 10.00% :

PW 12.00% :

PW 15.00% :

PW 20.00% :

 2,347.48
 1,721.22

 1,440.23

 1,226.88

 990.47

 729.89
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Year
Oil

 ---- Mbbl -----

Gas

----- MMcf -----

NGL

----- Mgal -----

Oil

----- Mbbl -----

Gas

-----  MMcf-----

NGL

---- Mgal ----

----------------------  Net Production  ----------------------------------  Estimated 8/8 Ths Production  -----------

NGL

- $/gal -

Oil

- $/bbl -

MINERAL HILL INDUSTRIES Ltd

Reserve and Economic Projection

As of 3/1/2018

Wells
Gas

- $/Mcf -

MKM Engineering
TABLE 8

Total Probable

 3.74  0.00  2.80  0.54 0.72  0.00  0.00  3.00 58.502018  8
 16.55  0.00  12.43  15.90 21.46  0.00  0.00  3.05 58.702019  8
 18.54  0.00  13.95  17.46 28.75  0.00  0.00  3.25 62.402020  8
 17.69  0.00  13.31  14.29 26.79  0.00  0.00  3.55 69.002021  8
 16.35  0.00  12.30  12.12 22.39  0.00  0.00  3.80 73.102022  8
 15.12  0.00  11.38  10.61 19.24  0.00  0.00  3.85 74.502023  8
 14.02  0.00  10.55  9.51 16.90  0.00  0.00  3.95 76.002024  8
 12.93  0.00  9.73  8.60 14.99  0.00  0.00  4.00 77.502025  8
 11.96  0.00  9.00  7.89 13.50  0.00  0.00  4.10 79.102026  8
 11.06  0.00  8.33  7.30 12.28  0.00  0.00  4.15 80.702027  8
 10.26  0.00  7.72  6.82 11.28  0.00  0.00  4.25 82.302028  8

 9.47  0.00  7.13  6.37 10.39  0.00  0.00  4.35 83.902029  8
 8.77  0.00  6.60  5.98 9.63  0.00  0.00  4.45 85.602030  8
 8.12  0.00  6.11  5.63 8.96  0.00  0.00  4.50 87.302031  8
 7.54  0.00  5.68  5.33 8.38  0.00  0.00  4.60 89.102032  8

 80.16After  121.59  60.46  79.96 0.00 0.00
Total

 279.68  347.25Ult.

 262.26  0.00  347.25  197.47  0.00  214.32

Cum.

Sub-T

 0.00  4.54 84.23
 0.00  5.77 106.29

 182.10  0.00  225.66  137.01  0.00  134.36  74.49  0.00  3.81

 0.00
 0.00 17.42  0.00

Gas

------  M$  ------

Oil

------  M$  ------

Other

------  M$  ------

Year
-----------------------------------  Company Future Gross Revenue  ----------------------------------

NGL

------  M$  ------

Total

------  M$  ------

Prod Tax

------ M$ ------

Adv Tax

------ M$ ------

after Sev & Adv

------- M$ --------

-------  Prod & Adv Taxes  ------ -----  Revenue  ---

 164.08  0.00  1.63  0.00  165.71  11.76  0.00  153.952018
 729.83  0.00  48.51  0.00  778.34  55.22  0.00  723.122019
 870.20  0.00  56.75  0.00  926.95  65.77  0.00  861.182020
 918.40  0.00  50.74  0.00  969.14  68.76  0.00  900.382021
 899.39  0.00  46.07  0.00  945.46  67.08  0.00  878.382022
 847.46  0.00  40.85  0.00  888.30  63.03  0.00  825.282023
 801.54  0.00  37.55  0.00  839.09  59.53  0.00  779.562024
 753.82  0.00  34.40  0.00  788.22  55.92  0.00  732.292025
 711.73  0.00  32.35  0.00  744.07  52.79  0.00  691.282026
 671.84  0.00  30.29  0.00  702.13  49.82  0.00  652.312027
 635.73  0.00  28.98  0.00  664.71  47.16  0.00  617.552028
 598.17  0.00  27.70  0.00  625.87  44.41  0.00  581.472029
 565.00  0.00  26.63  0.00  591.63  41.98  0.00  549.652030
 533.57  0.00  25.35  0.00  558.92  39.66  0.00  519.272031
 505.70  0.00  24.51  0.00  530.20  37.62  0.00  492.592032

 6,426.58  460.99After
Total  16,633.03  0.00  973.29

 0.00
 0.00

 0.00

Sub-T

 17,606.32
 6,887.57

 1,249.17
 488.67

 0.00
 0.00

 16,357.15
 6,398.90

 10,206.45  0.00  512.31  0.00  10,718.75  760.50  0.00  9,958.26

Cumulative

-------  M$  -------

Annual

------  M$  ------

Disc. Cum.

Annual @  10.00%

------- M$ -------

--------------------  Future Net Income Before Income Taxes  -------------------------------------------------------  Deductions  ----------------------------------

Trans.

Costs

------  M$  ------

Net

Investments

------  M$  ------

Lease

Net Costs

------  M$  ------

Net

Profits

------  M$  ------

Undiscounted Discounted Ann 

@  10.00%

-------M$ -------
Year

2018  28.58  20.00  0.00  0.00  105.37  97.61  97.61 105.37
2019  41.08  0.00  0.00  0.00  682.04  595.10  692.71 787.40
2020  41.90  0.00  0.00  0.00  819.29  649.06  1,341.77 1,606.69
2021  42.73  0.00  0.00  0.00  857.65  615.69  1,957.46 2,464.34
2022  43.59  0.00  0.00  0.00  834.79  542.51  2,499.97 3,299.13
2023  44.46  0.00  0.00  0.00  780.82  459.36  2,959.33 4,079.95
2024  45.35  0.00  0.00  0.00  734.21  390.97  3,350.30 4,814.16
2025  46.26  0.00  0.00  0.00  686.04  330.67  3,680.97 5,500.20
2026  47.18  0.00  0.00  0.00  644.10  281.04  3,962.01 6,144.30
2027  48.12  0.00  0.00  0.00  604.19  238.66  4,200.67 6,748.49
2028  49.09  0.00  0.00  0.00  568.46  203.25  4,403.92 7,316.95
2029  50.07  0.00  0.00  0.00  531.40  171.97  4,575.89 7,848.35
2030  51.07  0.00  0.00  0.00  498.58  146.07  4,721.96 8,346.94
2031  52.09  0.00  0.00  0.00  467.18  123.90  4,845.87 8,814.11
2032  53.13  0.00  0.00  0.00  439.45  105.50  4,951.36 9,253.57

 555.12 5.10  4,776.87
 2,301.61
 1,616.92

 0.00
 0.00

 25.10  14,030.44  5,506.48 14,030.44

Sub-T

After

Total
 0.00

 684.69  20.00  0.00  0.00  9,253.57  4,951.36  4,951.36

 5,506.48 0.00
 4,776.87  555.12

 9,253.57

Present Worth Profile (M$)

PW   5.00% :

PW   8.00% :

PW 10.00% :

PW 12.00% :

PW 15.00% :

PW 20.00% :

 8,209.74
 6,380.13

 5,506.48

 4,816.14

 4,019.88

 3,098.64
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